

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. Han-25-34

TOWN OF TREMONT,

Respondent/Appellee,

vs.

ROBERT COUSINS and JUDY COUSINS

Petitioners/Appellants.

On appeal from the Ellsworth Superior Court
Docket No. ELLDC-CV-19-70

BRIEF OF APPELLEE TOWN OF TREMONT

Mary E. Costigan, Bar No. 9281
Lisa Prosienski, Bar No. 11146
Attorneys for Appellee, Town of Tremont
BERNSTEIN SHUR
100 Middle Street; P.O. Box 9729
Portland, Maine 04104-5029
(207) 774-1200
mcostigan@bernsteinshur.com
lprosienski@bernsteinshur.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Introduction	7
Statement of Facts and Procedural History	8
Summary of the Argument	11
Standard of Review	11
Argument	12
A. The Trial Court Properly Applied the Junkyard Statute.....	12
1. Petitioners Waived All Arguments Regarding the Applicability of the Junkyard Statute to their Property.....	13
2. The Trial Court Properly Interpreted Maine’s Junkyard Statute.....	15
3. Petitioners’ Property Constitutes an Unpermitted Junkyard.....	20
B. Petitioners are not Entitled to a Jury Trial.....	22
1. There Is No Right to A Jury Trial For Equitable Claims	22
2. The Town’s Land Use Enforcement Action is an Equitable Claim	24
C. The Court Should Not Disturb Precedent to Create a Right to Jury Trial for Land Use Violations.....	28

D. The Court Should Not Disturb The Superior Court’s Denial of a Jury Trial
in this Particular Case32

Conclusion.....34

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arsenault v. Secretary of State</i> , 2006 ME 111, 905 A.2d 285, 287-88	16
<i>Avery v. Whatley</i> , 670 A.2d 922, 924 (Me. 1996)	23, 24, 26
<i>Bourgeois v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.</i> , 1999 ME 10, 722 A.2d 369, 371	29
<i>Brown v. Town of Starks</i> , 2015 ME 47, 114 A.3d 1003	13
<i>Capeley v. Estes</i> , 2023 ME 50, 300 A.3d 817, 824	12
<i>City of Biddeford v. Holland</i> , 2005 ME 121, 886 A.2d 1281, 1283	33
<i>City of Portland v. DePaolo</i> , 531 A.2d 669 (Me.1987) <i>appeal after remand</i> , 567 A.2d 78 (Me.1989).....	24
<i>Cyr v. Cote</i> , 396 A.2d 1013, 1016 (Me. 1979).....	12, 23, 24, 26
<i>Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Emerson</i> , 616 A.2d 1268, 1271 (Me. 1992)	27
<i>Desgrosseliers v. Auburn Sheet Metal</i> , 2021 ME 63, 264 A.3d 1237	16
<i>DesMarais v. Desjardins</i> , 664 A.2d 840, 844 (Me.1995)	23, 26
<i>Finch v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2024 ME 2, 307 A.3d 1049, 1066.....	29
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Darling's</i> , 2014 ME 7, 86 A.3d 35, 42.....	11, 12
<i>Homeward Residential, Inc. v. Gregor</i> , 2017 ME 128, 165 A.3d 357, 360.....	13
<i>King v. King</i> , 507 A.2d 1057, 1059 (Me. 1986)	23
<i>Martin Baker Well Drilling, Inc.</i> , 36 Bankr. 154, 156 (Bankr. D. Me 1984).....	23
<i>Pettinelli v. Yost</i> , 2007 ME 121, 930 A.2d 1074, 1077	33

<i>Scammon v. Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 2017 ME 41, 157 A.3d 223	16
<i>State v. King</i> , 2015 ME 41, 114 A.3d 664, 665.....	11
<i>Thermos Co. v. Spence</i> , 1999 Me 129, 735 A.2d 484.....	23
<i>Town of China v. Althenn</i> , 2013 ME 107, 82 A.3d 835, 838	16
<i>Town of Falmouth v. Long</i> , 578 A.2d 1168, 1171 (Me. 1990).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Town of Freeport v. Greenlaw</i> , 602 A.2d 1156, 1161 (Me. 1992).....	27
<i>Town of Levant v. Taylor</i> , 2011 ME 64, 19 A.3d 831, 833	12
<i>Town of Mount Desert v. Smith</i> , 2000 ME 88, 751 A.2d 445	17, 18
<i>Town of Orono v. LaPointe</i> , 1997 ME 185, 698 A.2d 1059, 106	26
<i>Town of Pownal v. Emerson</i> , 639 A.2d 619, 621 (Me.1994).....	16, 17, 18, 21

Statutes

22 M.R.S.A §§ 2491(1), 2492(1)	18
30-A M.R.S.A § 3751.....	18
30-A M.R.S.A § 3752(4).....	15, 19
30-A M.R.S.A §§ 3751, 3753	14

Other Authorities

<i>Damages, Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024)	24
Hillary J. Massey, <i>Civil Appellate Advocacy: Effective Use of the Standards of Review</i> , 27 Me. B.J. 154 (2012).....	32

Constitutional Provisions

Me. Const. art. I, § 2022
